DOI :10.31357/fapsmst.2009.00516

PREPERATION OF HERBAL BUTTER BY USING

BUFFALO MILK

by

Naikaluge Ayesha Dushanthi Silva

Theses submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of
Science (Food Science and Technology ) of the Faculty of Applied Science , University

of Sri Jayawardenapura, Nugegoda, Sri Lanka.

iii


Library
Typewritten Text
DOI :10.31357/fapsmst.2009.00516


DECLARATION

The work describe in this thesis was carried out by me at the university of Sri
Jayawardenapura under the supervision of Piofessor Arther Bamunuarachchi and a

report on this has not been submitted to any University for another Degree.

Date: 10 - ©3- 2009

N.A.D.Silva



I, Prof. Arthur Bamunuarachchi , here by certify that the statement in the preceding
page made by the candidate is true and that this thesis is suitable for submission for

the University for the purpose of evaluation.

Professor Arthur Bamunuarachchi B.Sc.

(Ceylon), Fd tech (U.D ) phD (N.S.W.), MIFT (U.S.A)

ALFST (Aust ), MACC (U.S.A) M.I Chem ( S.L)

ii



[ Dedicate this thesis to My Parents



List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Plates
Acknowledgment
Abstract

Chapter 1 - Introduction

Chapter 2 - Literature Review

Table of contents

2.1 Buffalo production in the world

2.1.1 Introduction to Buffalo

2.1.2 Swamp buffaloes

2.1.3 River buffaloes
2.1.4 Current practice systems

2.1.5 India and Pakistan

2.1.6 Europe, Caucasia and Egypt

2.1.7 Buffalo production in Sri Lanka

2.2 Behavior of buffaloes

2.2.1 Temperament

2.2.2 Feeding behavior

2.2.3 Wallowing behavior

2.2.4 Communication

10

10

11

12

13

Xi

Xii

xiii



2235

2.2.6

23  Milk

2.3.1

2:32

2.3.3

234

2:.3.5

2.3.6

2.4 Butter
2.4.1

242

243

Breeding behavior

Mother - Calf behavior

Food product for humans

Varieties and brands

Buffalo milk Vs. cow Milk

Buffalo Milk production

Importance of Milk and Milk Products

Major types of milk products in Sri Lanka

Buffalo Milk fat and fat rich products
Thermal properties of buffalo milk fat

Different varieties of butter products

2.5 Gotukola ( Centella asiatica ) as a herb

291

2.5.2

2.5.3

254

2.5.5

2.5.6

2.5.7

2.5.8

2.9

Nutraceutical food

Medicinal effect

Wound healing effect

Venous insufficiency and varicose veins
High blood pressure

Anxiety

Scieroderma

Ayurvedic view

Memory

Vi

13

14

15

16

19

20

22

23

27

27
29

30

31

34

37

37

37

38

38

38

33

37



2.5.10 Circulatory support

2.5.11 Detoxification

2.5.12 Beauty
Chapter 3 - Materials Methods

3.1.1

3.1.1:1

3.1.1.2  Determination of taste
3.1.1.3  Determination of color
3.1.2  Microbiological study
3.1.2.1  Clot on boiling test
3.1.3 Quantitative analysis of fresh milk
3.1.3.1 Determination of density
3.1.4 Chemical analysis
3.1.4.1 Determination of titrable acidity
3.1.42  Determination of protein content
3.1.43  Determination of total fat
3.2 Preparation of butter using buffalo milk
32.1 Preparation of value added butter using
Gotukola
322 Studies of finished products
323 Chemical analysis
3.3.1.1 Determination of moisture content
33.1.2 Determination of fat content
3.3.13 Determination of salt content

Qualitative analysis of fresh milk

Determination of smell/ odor

vii

39

40

40
4]

41

41

41

4]

41

42

42

42

43

43

44

47

48

¥

52

52

54

56



33.14

3.3.1.5

332

3:3.2:1

5.3.2.2

333

Determination of Milk solid non fat 58

Determination of the Acidity of the 58

Finish products

Chapter - 4 Results and Discussion

4.1

4.2
4.3

Microbiological analysis Determination 60
of E.coli

Determination of Lipolytic organism 69

Determination of Yeast and Moulds 70

Sensory Analysis 73

74

Properties of raw milk 74

4.1.1 Physical properties 74

4.1.2 Microbiological quality 74

4.1.3 Quantitative analysis 74

4.1.4 Chemical analysis 75

4.14.1 Titrable acidity 75

4.1.4.2 Protein content 75

4143 Fat content 77

Prepared butter samples 81

Analysis of butter 82

4.3.1 Chemical analysis 82

4.3.1.1 Moisture content 83

43.1.2 Fat content 84

4.3.1.3 Salt content 85

4.3.1.4 Milk solid non fat 86

43.1.5 Titrable Acidity 86

432 Microbiological analysis 88

4.3.2.1 Coliform bacteria 88

4.3.2.2 Lypolitic Organisms 88

4.3.2.3 Yeast and moulds 89

433 Sensory analysis

4.3.3.1
4.3.3.2
4333
4334
4335

viii

Analysis
Analysis
Analysis
Analysis
Analysis

89

of color 89
of odor 90
of taste 91
of appearance 92
of Texture 95



Chapter - 5 Conclusions 100
References -102

Appendices A 103

ix



List of Figures

2.1

2.2

23

24

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Nutrition for infant mammals

Hand made butter

Butter Salted and unsalted

Centella asiatica

Process flow chart for preparation of butter
Preference for HBE butter type

Preference for HBP butter type

Preference for HBC butter type

Preference for control

List of Tables

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

&

Buffalo population in Sri Lanka

Present status of dairy production in Sri Lanka
Milk composition comparison by animals
Nutritive value of Cow and Buffaio milk

Recommended intake of nutrients for the male adult

16

31

32

34

50

95

96

97

98

18

25



List of plates

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

Funke Gerber weighing apparatus

Buffalo milk butter with Gotukola extracts

Buffalo milk butter with Gotukola fine powder

Prepared butter samples

Xi

55

81

81

82



Acknowledgment

I wish to express my sincere appreciation for the advice, guidance and
valuable suggestions given by professor Arthur Bamunuarachchi, my
supervisor. He deserves special mention for his unceasing willingness to
share his vast knowledge.

A special word of thanks to Dr.K.K.D.S.Ranaweera and the staff for
coordinating us to complete the project with constant guidance.

I would like to express my thanks to all the technicians in the food science
laboratory of the University of Sri jayawardenapura.

Special thanks to Dr.Mangalika and the staffat Veterinary Research Institute
, Peradeniya for their assistance to finish my project with success.

I would like to express my heartful gratitude to my husband for his
unfailing support throughout this project.

Finally my sincere thanks goes to my colleagues for their kind support to

finish this project with success.

Xii



Preparation of herbal butter by using Buffalo milk
By
Naikaluge Ayesha Dushanthi Silva

ABSTRACT

Aim of this study is to prepare a herbal product using Buffalo milk.

Different varieties of herbal buffalo milk butter was prepared using raw Gotukola. The
method used to prepare the butter followed the same way as cow’s milk butter
preparation method.

The preparing different butter, raw Gotukola extraction, Oven dried Gotukola fine
powder and green coloring were used .

Finished products were chemically, microbiologically and sensory tested to observe
whether they tally with S.L.S.I standard and consumer acceptability. Cost of the finish
product also calculated.

Chemically tested results of the butter with Gotukola extraction for Moisture 43.2%, fat
44%, salt 0.98%, and Acid 0.2% wile results of butter with Gotukola fine powder for
Moisture 35.2%, Fat 48%, Salt 0.41%, Acid 0.21% were obtained. Microbiologically all
were negative.

According to the study the products of herbal butter using buffalo milk and gotukola
were chemically and microbiologically more or less tallied with the S.L.S.I standards
and most of the products were reached the consumer acceptability. Products were cost

effective.

Xiii



Chapter 1

Introduction

Buffalo husbandry has been an important economic activity and an integral
component of agriculture in several regions of the world. Buffaloes are now
considered an efficient milk animals, and their population is increasing fast.

Buffalo milk is reputed for its richness and creaminess. It has a higher

proportion of Fat, Protein, Lactose and minerals as compared to cow milk.

Most of the prevalent processing technologies, apparently originated in the
world, where cow milk and milk products predominate. Therefore, the
processing strategies were essentially based on the knowledge of the
chemistry and functionality of cow milk. With the emergence of Buffaloes as a
prominent milk species particularly in countries of Asia, Africa and Latin
America, coupled with rapid dairy development, efforts have been made to

develop and adopt appropriate technologies for Buffalo milk processing.

In Sri Lanka most of the farmers make curd using Buffalo milk. They are
reluctant to prepare any other food from excess Buffalo milk than curd.
Although previous researches have done to prepare buffalo milk based products
like yoghurt and butter, still farmers are not practicing to prepare butter in
their farms . This research is an attempt to fill the gap. In this research

Buffalo milk and raw Gotukola was used to prepare a value added herbal



butter to increase the optimum utilization of milk with high nutritional value

and by the way to increase the income of farmers.

Then the finished products were chemically and sensory tested to check
whether the product satisfy the S. L .S. I requirements and consumer

acceptability.



