# PREPERATION OF HERBAL BUTTER BY USING BUFFALO MILK

by

Naikaluge Ayesha Dushanthi Silva

Theses submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science (Food Science and Technology) of the Faculty of Applied Science, University of Sri Jayawardenapura, Nugegoda, Sri Lanka.

### DECLARATION

The work describe in this thesis was carried out by me at the university of Sri Jayawardenapura under the supervision of Ptofessor Arther Bamunuarachchi and a report on this has not been submitted to any University for another Degree.

Date: 10 - 03 - 2009

N A D Silva

I, Prof. Arthur Bamunuarachchi, here by certify that the statement in the preceding page made by the candidate is true and that this thesis is suitable for submission for the University for the purpose of evaluation.

AS

Professor Arthur Bamunuarachchi B.Sc.

(Ceylon), Fd tech (U.D) phD (N.S.W.), MIFT (U.S.A)

ALFST (Aust), MACC (U.S.A) M.I Chem (S.L)

Date: .....

I Dedicate this thesis to My Parents

### Table of contents

List of Tables		X
List of Figures		x
List of Plates		χi
Acknowledgment		xii
Abstract		xiii
Chapter 1 - Introduction		1
Chapter 2 - Literature Review		3
2.1 Buffalo production in the world		3
2.1.1 Introduction to Buffalo		3
2.1.2 Swamp buffaloes		4
<ul><li>2.1.3 River buffaloes</li><li>2.1.4 Current practice systems</li></ul>		5 5
2.1.5 India and Pakistan		5
2.1.6 Europe, Caucasia and Egypt		7
2.1.7 Buffalo production in Sri La	ınka 8	
2.2 Behavior of buffaloes	10	
2.2.1 Temperament	10	
2.2.2 Feeding behavior	11	
2.2.3 Wallowing behavior	12	
2.2.4 Communication	12	

	2.2.5	Breeding behavior	13
	2.2.6	Mother - Calf behavior	14
2.3	Milk		15
	2.3.1	Food product for humans	16
	2.3.2	Varieties and brands	19
	2.3.3	Buffalo milk Vs. cow Milk	20
	2.3.4	Buffalo Milk production	22
	2.3.5	Importance of Milk and Milk Products	23
	2.3.6	Major types of milk products in Sri Lanka	27
2.4	Butter 2.4.1	Buffalo Milk fat and fat rich products	27 29
	2.4.2	Thermal properties of buffalo milk fat	30
	2.4.3	Different varieties of butter products	31
2.5	Gotukol	a (Centella asiatica) as a herb	34
	2.5.1	Nutraceutical food	
	2.5.2	Medicinal effect	37
	2.5.3	Wound healing effect	37
	2.5.4	Venous insufficiency and varicose veins	37
	2.5.5	High blood pressure	38
	2.5.6	Anxiety	38
	2.5.7	Scleroderma	38
	2.5.8	Ayurvedic view	35
	259	Memory	37

	2.5.10	Circulatory support	39
	2.5.11 I	Detoxification	40
Chapter 3 - Ma	2.5.12 Enterials Me	•	40 41
	3.1.1	Qualitative analysis of fresh milk	41
	3.1.1.1	Determination of smell/ odor	41
	3.1.1.2	Determination of taste	41
	3.1.1.3	Determination of color	41
	3.1.2	Microbiological study	41
	3.1.2.1	Clot on boiling test	42
3.1.3 Quan	titative an	alysis of fresh milk	42
	3.1.3.1	Determination of density	42
	3.1.4	Chemical analysis	43
	3.1.4.1	Determination of titrable acidity	43
	3.1.4.2	Determination of protein content	44
	3.1.4.3	Determination of total fat	47
3.2	Preparat	ion of butter using buffalo milk	48
	3.2.1	Preparation of value added butter using	51
	3.2.2	Gotukola Studies of finished products	52
	3.2.3	Chemical analysis	52
	3.3.1.1	Determination of moisture content	52
3.3.	.1.2 D	etermination of fat content	54
3.3.	.1.3 D	etermination of salt content	56

	3.3.1.4	Determination of Milk solid non fat	58
	3.3.1.5	Determination of the Acidity of the Finish products	58
	3.3.2	Microbiological analysis Determination of E.coli	60
	3.3.2.1	Determination of Lipolytic organism	69
	3.3.2.2	Determination of Yeast and Moulds	70
140	3.3.3	Sensory Analysis	73
Chapter -	4 Results	and Discussion	74
	4.1	Properties of raw milk	74
		4.1.1 Physical properties	74
		4.1.2 Microbiological quality	74
		4.1.3 Quantitative analysis	74
		4.1.4 Chemical analysis	75
		4.1.4.1 Titrable acidity	
		4.1.4.2 Protein content	
		4.1.4.3 Fat content	77
	4.2	Prepared butter samples	81
	4.3	Analysis of butter	82
		4.3.1 Chemical analysis	82
		4.3.1.1 Moisture conte	
		4.3.1.2 Fat content	84
		4.3.1.3 Salt content	85
		4.3.1.4 Milk solid nor	n fat 86
		4.3.1.5 Titrable Acidit	y 86
		4.3.2 Microbiological analysis	88
		4.3.2.1 Coliform bacte	
		4.3.2.2 Lypolitic Orga	
		4.3.2.3 Yeast and mo	oulds 89
		4.3.3 Sensory analysis	89
		4.3.3.1 Analysis of co	
		4.3.3.2 Analysis of od	
		4.3.3.3 Analysis of ta	
		4.3.3.4 Analysis of ap	
		4335 Analysis of Te	vture 05

Chapter - 5 Conclusions	100
References	-102
Appendices A	103

## List of Figures

2.1	Nutrition for infant mammals	16
2.2	Hand made butter	31
2.3	Butter Salted and unsalted	32
2.4	Centella asiatica	34
3.1	Process flow chart for preparation of butter	50
4.1	Preference for HBE butter type	95
4.2	Preference for HBP butter type	96
4.3	Preference for HBC butter type	97
4.4	Preference for control	98
List	of Tables	
2.1	Buffalo population in Sri Lanka	9
2.2	Present status of dairy production in Sri Lanka	9
2.3	Milk composition comparison by animals	18
2.4	Nutritive value of Cow and Buffalo milk	25
2.5	Recommended intake of nutrients for the male adult	25

# List of plates

3.1	Funke Gerber weighing apparatus	55
4.1	Buffalo milk butter with Gotukola extracts	81
4.2	Buffalo milk butter with Gotukola fine powder	81
4.3	Prepared butter samples	82

### Acknowledgment

I wish to express my sincere appreciation for the advice, guidance and valuable suggestions given by professor Arthur Bamunuarachchi, my supervisor. He deserves special mention for his unceasing willingness to share his vast knowledge.

A special word of thanks to Dr.K.K.D.S.Ranaweera and the staff for coordinating us to complete the project with constant guidance.

I would like to express my thanks to all the technicians in the food science laboratory of the University of Sri jayawardenapura.

Special thanks to Dr.Mangalika and the staff at Veterinary Research Institute , Peradeniya for their assistance to finish my project with success.

I would like to express my heartful gratitude to my husband for his unfailing support throughout this project.

Finally my sincere thanks goes to my colleagues for their kind support to finish this project with success.

# Preparation of herbal butter by using Buffalo milk

### $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

### Naikaluge Ayesha Dushanthi Silva

### **ABSTRACT**

Aim of this study is to prepare a herbal product using Buffalo milk.

Different varieties of herbal buffalo milk butter was prepared using raw Gotukola. The method used to prepare the butter followed the same way as cow's milk butter preparation method.

The preparing different butter, raw Gotukola extraction, Oven dried Gotukola fine powder and green coloring were used .

Finished products were chemically, microbiologically and sensory tested to observe whether they tally with S.L.S.I standard and consumer acceptability. Cost of the finish product also calculated.

Chemically tested results of the butter with Gotukola extraction for Moisture 43.2%, fat 44%, salt 0.98%, and Acid 0.2% wile results of butter with Gotukola fine powder for Moisture 35.2%, Fat 48%, Salt 0.41%, Acid 0.21% were obtained. Microbiologically all were negative.

According to the study the products of herbal butter using buffalo milk and gotukola were chemically and microbiologically more or less tallied with the S.L.S.I standards and most of the products were reached the consumer acceptability. Products were cost effective.

### Chapter 1

#### Introduction

Buffalo husbandry has been an important economic activity and an integral component of agriculture in several regions of the world. Buffaloes are now considered an efficient milk animals, and their population is increasing fast.

Buffalo milk is reputed for its richness and creaminess. It has a higher proportion of Fat, Protein, Lactose and minerals as compared to cow milk.

Most of the prevalent processing technologies, apparently originated in the world, where cow milk and milk products predominate. Therefore, the processing strategies were essentially based on the knowledge of the chemistry and functionality of cow milk. With the emergence of Buffaloes as a prominent milk species particularly in countries of Asia, Africa and Latin America, coupled with rapid dairy development, efforts have been made to develop and adopt appropriate technologies for Buffalo milk processing.

In Sri Lanka most of the farmers make curd using Buffalo milk. They are reluctant to prepare any other food from excess Buffalo milk than curd. Although previous researches have done to prepare buffalo milk based products like yoghurt and butter, still farmers are not practicing to prepare butter in their farms. This research is an attempt to fill the gap. In this research Buffalo milk and raw Gotukola was used to prepare a value added herbal

butter to increase the optimum utilization of milk with high nutritional value and by the way to increase the income of farmers.

Then the finished products were chemically and sensory tested to check whether the product satisfy the S. L.S. I requirements and consumer acceptability.